
 
 
To: Members of the  

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Keith Onslow (Chairman) 
Councillor Gareth Allatt (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Simon Jeal, David Jefferys, Christopher Marlow and 
Gary Stevens 

 
 Members of the Local Pension Board are also invited to attend this meeting 

 
 

 A virtual meeting of the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee will be held on 
TUESDAY 1 DECEMBER 2020 AT 6.00 PM. 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This is a ‘virtual meeting’ and members of the press and public can 
see and hear the Sub-Committee by visiting the following page on the Council’s 
website: –  
https://www.bromley.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive 
 
Live streaming will commence shortly before the meeting starts. 

 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY, 28 
JULY AND 15 SEPTEMBER 2020, EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT 
INFORMATION (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

4    MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
 
 

5   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions that are not specific to reports 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 23 November 2020 

https://www.bromley.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

on the agenda must have been received in writing 10 working days before the date of 
the meeting – by Tuesday 17th November 2020.   
 
Questions specifically relating to reports on the agenda should be received within two 
working days of the normal publication date of the agenda. Please ensure that 
questions specifically on reports on the agenda are received by the Democratic 
Services Team by 5pm on Wednesday 25th November 2020. 
 
Please note that written replies will be provided.   
 

6    LONDON CIV  
 

7    PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q2 (Pages 15 - 42) 
 

8    PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION (Pages 43 - 50) 
 

9    UPDATES FROM THE CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR OF FINANCE/PENSIONS 
INVESTMENT ADVISOR  
 

10   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000  
 

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the 
Press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information. 

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

11   CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 13 
FEBRUARY AND 15 SEPTEMBER 2020 
(Pages 51 - 54) 
 

 

12   UPDATES FROM THE CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR 
OF FINANCE/PENSIONS INVESTMENT 
ADVISOR (PART 2)  
 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

13   LONDON CIV (PART 2)  
 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

  



1 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 13 February 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Keith Onslow (Chairman) 
Councillor Gareth Allatt (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Simon Jeal, David Jefferys, 
Christopher Marlow and Gary Stevens 

 
Also Present: 

 
 

John Arthur, MJ Hudson Allenbridge 
 

 
 
64   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
65   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
66   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
No questions had been received. 
 
67   MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON 30TH 

JANUARY 2020 
 

The minutes of the meeting on 30th January 2020 were not yet available. 
 
68   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q3 2019/20 

Report FSD20027 
 
The Sub-Committee received a summary of investment performance of 
Bromley’s pension Fund for the third quarter of 2019/20. A separate report 
from MJ Hudson Allenbridge was included at appendix 5 to the report.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
69   PENSION FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

 
Report FSD20028 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the proposed new Investment Strategy 
Statement (ISS) for the Pension Fund under the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016, and a 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
13 February 2020 
 

2 

revised Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) to reflect the outcome of the 2019 
actuarial valuation.  
 
Members discussed and made comments and suggestions on a number of 
issues covered in the documents, including risk assessment and the London 
CIV. In particular, Councillor Simon Jeal proposed adding “…however in 
exceptional circumstances…” in section 6 (e), but Members considered that 
the text was carefully drafted and should remain as written. The Director of 
Finance offered to circulate the proposed changes to Sub-Committee 
Members before the final changes were made.  
 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop asked to be provided with a list of admitted bodies 
that were in deficit, and the amount of deficit.     
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) The Investment Strategy Statement at Appendix 1 be approved. 
 
(2) The Funding Strategy Statement at Appendix 2 be approved.  
 
(3) Any final changes to these documents be undertaken by the Director 
of Finance with the agreement of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman.  
 
70   PENSION FUND ASSET ALLOCATION STRATEGY REVIEW - 

FOLLOW UP REPORT 
Report FSD20029 

 
At the 
[...]
ments. 
 

Page 5



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
13 February 2020 
 

4 

(2) It is agreed that the guarantee and recharge agreements be signed on 
the basis that the LGPS scheme is closed to new starters and remains 
closed.   
 
72   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
  

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
73   LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE (CIV) - 

PENSION GUARANTEE AND PENSION RECHARGE 
ARRANGEMENTS - APPENDIX C 
 

The Sub-Committee gave formal agreement to signing of the London 
Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) Pension Guarantee  and Pension 
Recharge Agreements. 
 
74   UPDATES FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR DIRECTOR OF 

FINANCE ON ANY EXEMPT MATTERS 
 

The Sub-Committee received an update from the Chairman.   
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.54 pm. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



1 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held at 6.00 pm on 28 July 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Keith Onslow (Chairman) 
Councillor Gareth Allatt (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Simon Jeal, David Jefferys, 
Christopher Marlow and Gary Stevens 

 
Also Present: 

John Arthur, MJ Hudson Allenbridge 
 

 
 

 
 
76   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
77   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Keith Onslow declared that his son was employed by Fidelity but 
had no involvement with the Bromley Pension Account. 
 
78   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

Four questions had been received from members of the public – the written 
replies provided are attached as Appendix A. 
 
79   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 

FEBRUARY 2020, EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 
 

The Democratic Services Manager apologised to the Sub-Committee that the 
minutes from the meeting held on 13th February 2020 were not yet available.  
 
80   UPDATES FROM THE CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR OF 

FINANCE/PENSIONS INVESTMENT ADVISOR 
 

The Director of Finance reported on the McCloud judgement, an age 
discrimination case raised by the unions regarding changes to the Pension 
Scheme in 2014 which benefitted scheme members nearing retirement age 
This would add some cost to the Pension Fund, although the Actuary had 
taken the impact of the judgement into account. The judgement was 
retrospective, and the current contractual arrangement with Liberata did not 
allow for the required changes to be made. He would report back to a future 
meeting to cover the resource implications. 

Page 7



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
28 July 2020 
 

2 

  
The Chairman explained that he had asked for fund manager visits to be 
deferred until December, but he hoped that the Sub-Committee would be able 
to hold a real meeting in September. Cllr Jeal understood the need to 
postpone fund manager visits, but asked whether questions could still be 
asked about their reports. The Chairman suggested that questions be put 
through Mr Turner and copied to all members of the Sub-Committee.  
 
The Chairman reported that the London CIV had held its AGM – the Director 
of Finance stated that papers for the CIV meetings could be circulated to Sub-
Committee members. Cost transparency was an issue that had been raised 
frequently; there was a London CIV workshop on 7th August and an 
independent working group had been established to look at the matter. The 
Chairman was interested to know what the net savings from pooling were – 
he had asked John Arthur to give a presentation on this in September, and Mr 
Arthur offered to try to provide performance tables for the funds. There were 
two particular areas of concern with the CIV where progress had been made – 
one was the defined benefit pension scheme for its staff, and agreement had 
been reached with all 32 boroughs on closing this to new entrants; the other 
was the change of business permissions, where agreement had been 
reached that authorities wanting additional services from the CIV would have 
to pay for them.  
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Turner and his Finance Team and Mr Arthur for 
their continued briefing of himself and the Vice-Chairman, and Cllr Fawthrop 
thanked the Chairman and Vice-Chairman for their remarkable achievements 
in affecting the work of the London CIV. 
 
81   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q1 2020/21 

Report FSD200 
 
The Sub-Committee received a summary of the investment performance of 
Bromley’s Pension Fund in the first quarter of 2020/1 including a report from 
the external advisor, MJ Hudson Allenbridge. The report also contained 
information on general financial and membership trends of the Pension Fund 
and summarised information on early retirements. The Chairman was pleased 
to note that the Fund had risen to a total value of £1.171bn. 
 
Mr Arthur briefed the Sub-Committee on the report, emphasising that 
performance had been strong, with an increase of 17.7% over the quarter, 
driven in particular by Baillie Gifford. The situation remained very volatile, with 
the likelihood of a further wave of the pandemic and the United States 
presidential election.  The Fund was over-weighted towards equities at 66.6%, 
rather than the 60% in the asset allocation strategy.  He recommended a re-
balancing towards around 63%, which the Sub-Committee supported. The 
position on cash-flow was noted and would continue to be monitored.  
 
The report included a part 2 appendix on International Real Estate Manager 
selection. John 
[...]
change, become a highly profitable investment for the Fund.  
 
 

(4)  From Gill Slater 
(6) Pension Fund Performance Q1 2020/21 
  
The report indicates a fall in the rankings for the past 4 years & significantly in 
2019/20.  Appendix 5 notes the impact of COVID 19 and what it refers to as ‘the 
seeds of the next crisis’ (rising inflation, lower spending & slow growth) but 
completely ignores the  looming climate crisis other than a single passing reference 
to the future of fossil fuels in respect of the US election.  Does the committee know 
which of its funds involve fossil fuel investments and the extent of that investment 
and can that be communicated in simple terms for fund members to understand? 
 
Reply: 
The Sub-Committee is aware of which of its asset managers have investments in 
fossil fuel companies and will ask its Adviser to include this information in the next 
quarterly report. 
 
 

Page 12



1 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the special meeting held at 6.00pm on 15 September 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Keith Onslow (Chairman) 
Councillor Gareth Allatt (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Simon Jeal, David Jefferys, 
Christopher Marlow and Gary Stevens 

 
 

 
 
84   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

There were no apologies for absence. Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Simon 
Jeal, David Jefferys and Gary Stevens joined the meeting by phone line.  
 
85   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
86   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the item of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
  

The following summary 
refers to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
87   INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY FUND MANAGER SELECTION 

 
The Sub-Committee received a summary of the tender process for the 
appointment of International Property fund managers, and received 
presentations from the three shortlisted fund managers. The Sub-Committee 
agreed the appointment of a fund manager.   
 
The Meeting ended at 9.35pm. 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 13



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
  

Report No. 
FSD20090 
 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

 

   

Decision Maker: Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 

Date:  December 1st 2020 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q2 2020/21 
 

Contact Officer: Katherine Ball, Principal Accountant 
Tel:  020 8313 4792   E-mail:  katherine.ball@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report provides a summary of the investment performance of Bromley’s Pension Fund in 
the 2nd quarter of 2020/21. More detail on investment performance is provided in a separate 
report from the Fund’s external adviser, MJ Hudson Allenbridge, which is attached as 
Appendix 5. The report also contains information on general financial and membership trends 
of the Pension Fund and summarised information on early retirements.  

    ____________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Pensions Investment Sub-Committee is asked to: 

(a) note the contents of the report; 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



2 
  

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.  The Council's Pension Fund is a defined benefit scheme operated 
under the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, for the 
purpose of providing pension benefits for its employees. The investment regulations (The LGPS 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regula
[...]
peter.turner@bromley.gov.uk  

Ward: Borough Wide 

 
1. REASON FOR REPORT 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide information regarding the forthcoming changes to the 
LGPS and how they will impact on the Pension Fund’s administration. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  The Sub-Committee is asked to: 

 (a)  note the ongoing and proposed changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme 
and the impact that these changes will have on fund administration at the Council 

(b) consider the updated assessment of resourcing needs for pension administration, 
including the changes outlined for the outsourced (Liberata) and client-side 
(Council) arrangements 

(c)    agree that the Director of Finance will discuss the finalised resource requirements 
with the Sub-Committee Chairman and Vice-Chairman, with the outcome reported to 
the Committee 

(d) comment on and note the Council’s proposed approach concerning the 
implementation of the £95k Exit Cap. 
 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



  

2 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy. The Council's pension fund is a defined benefit scheme operated 
under the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations for the purpose 
of providing pension benefits for its employees. 
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No Cost  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring Cost. Total administration cost £5.3m (includes fund 
manager/actuary/adviser fees, Liberata charge and officer time) 

 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Pension Fund 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £43.9m expenditure (pensions, lump sums, etc); £56.8m 
income (contributions, investment income, etc); £1,000.3m total fund market value at  
31st Marc
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 11



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY, 28 JULY AND 15 SEPTEMBER 2020, EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	Pensions 280720 Minutes
	Pensions 280720 Appendix A Public Questions and Replies
	Pensions 150920 Minutes

	7 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q2
	PISC 011220 Pension Fund Performance App 5 2020 Q3 Market Review

	8 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION
	11 CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 13 FEBRUARY AND 15 SEPTEMBER 2020
	Pensions 150920 Minutes Part 2




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 6.00 pm on 1 December 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Keith Onslow (Chairman) 
Councillor Gareth Allatt (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Simon Jeal, David Jefferys, 
Christopher Marlow and Gary Stevens 

 
Also Present: 

 
 
 

John Arthur, MJ Hudson Allenbridge 
 

 
 
88   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

All Members were present – there were no apologies for absence. 
 
89   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
90   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 

13 FEBRUARY, 28 JULY AND 15 SEPTEMBER 2020, 
EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 13th February, 28th 
July and 15th September 2020 (excluding exempt information) be 
confirmed. 
 
91   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
One question had been received from Gill Slater regarding agenda items 3 – 
(Minutes) and 7 (Pension Fund Performance - Appendix 5) - 
 

As offered by the Sub-Committee on 28th July 2020,  can the Advisor 
provide information as to which of the funds involve fossil fuel 
investments and the extent of that investment? (This information is not 
apparent from the report in Appendix 5.) 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that the Pensions Advisor had provided a Fossil 
Fuels Report which had been published with the agenda papers. 
 
92   LONDON CIV 

 



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
1 December 2020 
 

2 

The Chairman welcomed Brian Lee (Chief Operating Officer), Jason Fletcher 
(Chief Investment Officer), Cameron McMullen (Client Relations Director), and 
Stephanie Aymes (Client Relations Manager) from the London CIV to the 
meeting. Jason Fletcher, led the Sub-Committee though a presentation on the 
CIV, beginning by stating that although Bromley had no investments with the 
CIV it was a valued member and they hoped Bromley would be more involved 
in the future. Pooling was set up to deliver improved performance, provide a 
broader range of investment opportunities, deliver cost savings to clients and 
provide transparent reporting and oversight. He also covered the funding 
model, the latest staff appointments, procurement of an investment tool to 
select and monitor fund managers and the development of an investment 
governance document which would be shared soon with all client funds and 
advisors. 
 
The CIV was aiming to add value across the investment lifecycle – Design, 
Select, Manage, Sell. He highlighted manager selection, manager monitoring, 
fund monitoring and key turning points in the markets. The CIV had fifteen 
funds; eight were equities funds while the other were global markets funds. 
Since inception, the average fund had out-performed their benchmarks – the 
best performer was the Baillie Gifford Global Alpha Growth Fund which 
Bromley was also invested in. This had thirteen investors, and there were 
discussions with Baillie Gifford and investors about making the fund more 
Paris-aligned. It was possible that two streams could be set up within the 
fund, if there was demand for different approaches. All reports on funds were 
available on the client portal. There were plans to launch three new funds 
over the next four months, and a further two in the next six months. 
 
In response to questions from Cllr Stevens, Mr Fletcher confirmed that the 
CIV was neutral on Paris-aligned funds, but was responding to client demand 
and to the issue being raised by Baillie Gifford. Mr Fletcher also gave further 
details about the staffing of his team – he had filled two posts since joining, 
expected to recruit to two new roles in the new financial year and was keen to 
convert contractors to permanent employees and reduce key-person risk. Mr 
Lee confirmed that the staffing position was stable and recruitment was in line 
with budget plans.  
 
Councillor Jefferys asked about the CIV’s vision for five to ten years ahead, 
and how the CIV viewed clients with a more passive attitude to investment. Mr 
Fletcher responded that he intended to launch more alternatives and that 
although he preferred to take an active approach the CIV would be providing 
for all its investors. 
 
Cllr Fawthrop asked whether the CIV was subject to Freedom of Information 
regulations, particularly in respect of the agreements behind the setting up of 
the CIV. Mr Lee confirmed that the CIV was subject to Freedom of Information 
regulations. Mr Fletcher stated that he was fully committed to transparency 
particularly around costs. Cllr Fawthrop queried whether funds were really 
performing well, but Mr Fletcher stated that this was on a pound for pound 
basis and the majority of the funds had out-performed their benchmark as 
well, particularly the larger funds. Cllr Fawthrop suggested that the funds 



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
1 December 2020 

 

3 
 

ported in appeared to be doing well, whereas funds set up by the CIV were 
not performing so well. Cameron McMullen added that the CIV was working in 
collaboration and through seed investment groups. He also emphasised that a 
range of policies were available to client funds and investors through the 
portal.  
  
Cllr Jeal asked about managing the demands of Councils as both 
shareholders and clients, whether there were measures in place to maintain 
scale to deliver savings as more funds were added and assets spread more 
widely, and whether the CIV model could sit alongside what Bromley already 
did in terms of receiving regular monitoring reports, scrutinising fund 
managers and selecting new fund managers. Mr Lee responded that the CIV 
had strong governance processes with quarterly shareholder committees and 
two additional meetings each year that were not investment focussed, 
maintaining the separate roles of investors and shareholders. Mr Fletcher 
explained that the smaller funds with less economies of scale were in private 
markets where there were great opportunities. He accepted that all pools 
were struggling with reporting, but the CIV would work closely with fund 
managers to make reports useful. The CIV was hoping to bring fund 
managers in similar areas together to speak against each other, and all clients 
would have access to these sessions. The aim was to give more access to 
more managers. Mr McMullen clarified that where the Sub-Committee 
interviewed a fund manager there would need to be a CIV representative 
present to deal with issues such as fees. Cllr Fawthrop suggested that there 
had to be a cost involved for the CIV in attending, which ultimately would be 
passed to clients – CIV representatives stated that this would not be a 
separate invoice but would be borne within the overall fees. Cllr Jeal also 
asked whether the opportunity to take money out of an investment through the 
CIV would apply to all investments. Mr Lee stated that this was correct, and 
was set out in the prospectus - the Council could redeem in cash or in specie. 
 
The Director of Finance asked about the timeframes that might be involved in 
the termination of a fund, and what factors, apart from performance, would be 
considered -  for example if differing approaches to Paris/ESG issues led to a 
fund manager being removed that Bromley wanted to retain, could Bromley’s 
investment stay within the CIV or would there be additional transfer costs for 
Bromley to take it back? Mr Fletcher responded that historically, funds might 
be on enhanced monitoring for up to six months as a means of trying to guide 
them back to good performance. Where there were more drastic events then 
action might need to be taken much more quickly. As well as performance, a 
number of issues were taken into account and RAG rated, including strategy 
and demand, resources, risk management, responsible investment, 
compliance, operational issues and transparency. Cost transparency 
mattered, and making use of cost information.      
 
The presentation continued in part 2. 
 
93   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q2 

 
Report FSD20090 



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
1 December 2020 
 

4 

 
The Sub-Committee received a summary of the investment performance of 
Bromley’s Pension Fund in the 2nd quarter of 2020/21. More detail on 
investment performance was provided in a separate report from the Fund’s 
external adviser, MJ Hudson Allenbridge (Appendix 5 to the report). The 
report also contained information on general financial and membership trends 
of the Pension Fund and summarised information on early retirements. An 
additional Fossil Fuel Report appendix was circulated from the Investment 
Advisor.  
 
John Arthur of MJ Hudson Allenbridge introduced the report and confirmed 
that the fund was performing well, with returns at 9% per annum over the last 
23 years, which was above inflation and actuarial expectations. All the 
managers were performing as expected, with Baillie Gifford driving much of 
the out-performance. During the quarter, £40m had been removed from Baillie 
Gifford and re-invested into Multi-Asset Investment Funds – it was important 
to keep the portfolio balanced. 
 
The Chairman referred to the additional liabilities resulting from the McCloud 
judgement and the information on cost transparency in the report. He 
reminded Members that it was important to challenge very good performance 
as well as poor performance, and Baillie Gifford would be invited to attend the 
next meeting as the normal round of updates was resumed. 
 
Responding to a question about the prospects for the UK Property Fund, Mr 
Arthur commented that there appeared to be a change in what tenants 
required from their property, particularly from office space. Offices were likely 
to be less densely occupied with more space for meetings and the interaction 
that would support innovation. The old definitions of prime and sub-prime 
would have to be challenged and property managers would have to adapt to 
this in the office sector as well as in retail. The Fidelity UK Property Fund was 
well-placed, but at a point of high risk. There was a good selection of 
properties with little exposure to retail, including no Debenhams or Arcadia 
properties. Across the industry, retailers were paying about 50% of rents at 
present, but Fidelity were receiving about 93% of rent against an expected 
98%. Four properties were being refurbished, which should allow them to take 
advantage of current trends and drive good returns once new tenants were 
found. 
 
In terms of the general outlook, Mr Arthur saw continuing conflict and gridlock 
in the US system, and a rocky start to 2021 given the impact of Covid-19, but 
he expected a strong recovery, leading to a reversion to a low-growth, low 
inflation regime. A significant rise in inflation was a relatively low probability 
over the next three to four years, but if it did happen this would undermine 
both fixed interest and equity portfolios. Inflation above 3.5-4% could see a fall 
of 20-30% in fixed interest and a 20% fall in equities. How the industry dealt 
with spending on climate change was also a major issue. The fund should not 
be complacent, but should continue to monitor inflation and challenge itself 
and re-balance where necessary.  
 



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
1 December 2020 

 

5 
 

The Chairman suggested that, in the light of the current position, the three-
year cycle of reviewing asset allocation might have to be re-visited. He also 
noted that the cash-flow position was on target. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
94   PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION 

 
Report FSD20093 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report providing information on the 
forthcoming changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme and how 
these would impact on the Pension Fund’s administration, which was split 
between Liberata and in-house officers. The issues to be addressed included 
a number of new regulatory requirements and the impact of the McCloud 
judgement and the £95k cost cap. The report also covered the proposed 
member self-service portal (which would be reported to Members in the new 
year) and issues such as improving data governance. The result of these 
issues was that additional resources were required for pensions 
administration.  
 
The  Chairman agreed that, in view of the large number of issues, resources 
needed to be considered very carefully. He confirmed that any additional 
resources would have to be found from within the Pension Fund, and not the 
Council’s General Fund.  
 
Councillor Fawthrop stated that he was not convinced that additional 
resources were needed - the risks were not identified, the scope of the 
additional work was not set out and there were no targets. He felt that there 
were other solutions that did not involve employing more people. The Vice-
Chairman argued strongly that more resources were needed in the Finance 
Team; other Members were also convinced of the need for more resources, 
but sought additional details including whether the additional resources were 
needed for one-off projects or ongoing work, and how additional costs from 
Liberata could be limited and benchmarked.  
 
The Director of Finance confirmed that the McCloud judgement in particular 
resulted in additional complication which led to greater risk – this was both 
retrospective and on-going. There would continue to be rigour in terms of 
ensuring that the Liberata contract offered value for money for Bromley. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to cover the cost aspects of the report further in 
part 2. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) The ongoing and proposed changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme 
and the impact that these changes will have on fund administration at the Council be 
noted. 



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
1 December 2020 
 

6 

(2) The updated assessment of resourcing needs for pension administration, 
including the changes outlined for the outsourced (Liberata) and client-side (Council) 
arrangements be noted. 

(3) It is agreed that the Director of Finance will discuss the finalised resource 
requirements with the Sub-Committee Chairman and Vice-Chairman, with the 
outcome reported to the Sub-Committee, and subject to a cost limit being agreed in 
part 2. 

(4) The Council’s proposed approach concerning the implementation of the £95k Exit 
Cap be noted. 

 
95   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
  

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
96   CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 13 FEBRUARY AND 

15 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

The exempt minutes from the meetings held on 13th February and 15th 
September 2020 were confirmed. 
 
97   LONDON CIV (PART 2) 

 
The Sub-Committee continued their presentation from London CIV 
representatives. 
 
98   PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION 

 
The Sub-Committee continued its consideration of pensions administration. 
 
99   TERMINATION POLICY - MINIMUM RISK BASIS 

 
The Sub-Committee approved changes to the Council’s Termination Policy. 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.53 pm 
 

Chairman


